account for 69% (2022: 67%) of the fair value of the investment property portfolio at 31 December 2023. The valuation of

maintenance hangers is largely based on long term contractual terms and are not occupied by the Group. They are carried at

fair value. Changes in fair values are presented in profit or loss as part of other income.

The investment property asset class balance consists of 52% (2022: 49%) car parks, 21% (2022: 23%) airport operations and

27% (2022: 28%) land and others. Level 2 to 3 is split according to the following percentiles respectively: 55% (2022: 59%)

and 45% (2022: 41%).

The sensitivity analysis below relates specifically to fair value movements in car parks within the level 3 valuation that comprises

89% (2022: 89%) of the total. Therefore, the valuation of level 3 has been determined based on reasonably possible changes

to the discount rate, which has been identified as the key estimation uncertainty within the operation car park valuation. The

methodology used in arriving at the incremental changes shown is consistent with that used for the valuation at the year end.

  (Decrease)/increase in asset valuation

Car parks – discount rate £m

+0.5% pa (43)

-0.5% pa 46

The property rental income earned by the Company from its investment property, amounted to £270 million (2022: £219

million). Direct operating expenses arising on the investment property, all of which generated rental income in the period,

amounted to £14 million (2022: £13 million). The Company has entered into contracts for the maintenance of its investment

property, which will give rise to an annual charge of less than £1 million (2022: less than £1 million).

Historical cost

The historical cost of investment properties and land held for development as at 31 December 2023 was £742 million (2022:

£732 million).

Heathrow Airport Limited

Notes to the Company financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2023 continued